

No. 17-528

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER STRANG, PETITIONER

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY GENERAL RETIREMENT PLAN,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

KATE S. O' SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
THOMAS TSO
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*
JEFFREY M. HAHN
ISIDRO MARISCAL
Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	8
A. In appropriate circumstances, a plaintiff asserting a denial-of-benefits claim under Section 502(a)(1)(B) may also assert a fiduciary-breach claim under Section 502(a)(3)	8
B. Sixth Circuit precedent can be understood as consistent with ERISA and the decisions of other circuits	14
C. Any misapplication of the law to petitioner’s ambiguous allegations would not warrant this Court’s review.....	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bauer-Ramazani v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of America—College Ret. & Equities Fund</i> , 290 F.R.D. 452 (D. Vt. 2013)	20
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	3, 10, 11, 16
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1170 (2003).....	12, 14
<i>Donati v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 821 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Byrnes</i> , 537 U.S. 1170 (2003).....	13
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2
<i>Jones v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 15, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	9
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	19
<i>McCarter v. Retirement Plan for the Dist. Managers of the Am. Family Ins. Grp.</i> , 540 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Benefit Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 506 (2015)	12, 15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	2
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015)	7, 8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Summers v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 105 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States Gypsum Co. v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 457 (1957).....	10
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 14
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	18

Statutes and rules:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	2, 10
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1132 (2012 & Supp. IV 2016) (§ 502).....	9

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (§ 502(a)) (2012 & Supp. IV 2016)	2
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B))	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3))	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a)	10
Rule 8(d)	10
Miscellaneous:	
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	10
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office (GAO), <i>Private Pensions: Participants Need Better Information When Offered Lump Sums that Replace Their Lifetime Benefits</i> , GAO-15-74 (Jan. 27, 2015), https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-15-74	3
